
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 13th February, 2025 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Community Hub Newport Settlement, 
Union Street, Middlesbrough, TS1 
5NQ 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 7 
November 2024 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 9 
  
Item 1 - Penrhyn, Cedar Drive – Page 11 
  
Item 2 – North of the B1365, Land at Newham Hall – Page 27 
  

 9 - 66 

5.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 

 67 - 76 

6.   Planning Appeals 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 5 February 2025 
 
 

Page 1



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, I Morrish, 
J Ryles, G Wilson, J McTigue, J Thompson and D Branson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 07 November 2024 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 7 November 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, G Wilson, J McTigue, J Thompson and D Branson 
 

OFFICERS: C Cunningham, A Glossop, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ryles 

 
24/28 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the Fire Evacutation Procedure. 

 
24/29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest  

 

Cllr Julia Rostron  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 5, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor  

 

  
24/30 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 10 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 10 October 

2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/31 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
23/0252/FUL, 27 Cornfield Road, Middlesbrough, TS5 5QJ, Erection of 1No 5 
bed detached dwellinghouse with detached garage and associated boundary 
treatments. To include demolition of existing bungalow and boundary wall 
 
Members were advised that the application site was 27 Cornfield Road located on a 
corner plot at the junction of Cornfield Road and The Crescent. The site was located 
within the Linthorpe Conservation Area and the Article 4 designated area. Currently 
within the site was a detached bungalow and detached garage to the side which both 
front onto Cornfield Road which was located to the south. 
 
Members heard that the proposal sought for the demolition of the existing detached 
bungalow and garage and for the erection of a two and a half storey detached 5 
bedroomed property with detached double garage to the site. The current vehicle 
access would remain from Cornfield Road with a wider access and installation of new 
access gates and boundary treatment to the front and side elevations. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the application site was previously 
refused planning permission under delegated powers with a subsequent appeal 
dismissed in May 2022 under planning application 20/0500/FUL. The reasons the 
appeal was dismissed were that the development would not preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of the Linthorpe Conservation Area and would harm the 
living conditions of neighbouring occupiers and would not accord wit
[...]
dation had previously been approved but this was believed to have now 
lapsed it was advised that heavy planters would be in place to prevent vehicle access 
and the space would still be there so future development could go ahead. 
A Member questioned who would take responsibility to maintain the highways, it was 
advised that the Council would be responsible under the Highways Act.  The Council 
would decided which materials would be used the Development Control Manager 
advised that similar materials used on Linthorpe Road would be used.  A Member 
asked the Development Control Manager to clarify who would be paying for the 
highways work the Highways Officer who was in attendance confirmed that the costs 
would fall to the applicant.  Once the highways had been completed the work would 
be signed of by the Highways Authority and the land would remain an adopted 
highway.  
 
It was queried whether the applicant should pay rent for the additional land it was 
advised that this would be dealt with through the licensing process and this was not a 
material planning consideration, a section 115 license would determine the gees and 
charges. 
 
ORDERED: that, the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report.   
 

24/32 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

24/33 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 There were no Planning Appeals to update the Committee on. 
 

24/34 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None  
 

 
 

 

Page 6



07 November 2024 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 13-Feb-2025 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
24/0031/FUL 
 
Ward: Stainton And 
Thornton 

Applicant: P Chow 
 
Agent:  

Description: Renewal 
of planning permission 
for detached dwelling 
with garage 
 
Location: PENRHYN, 
Cedar Drive, 
Middlesbrough, TS8 
9BY 

 

 

2 
 

Reference No:  
24/0371/FUL 
 
Ward: Coulby Newham 

Applicant: Helen Green 
 
Agent: Hedley Planning 
Services 

Description: Proposed 
construction of Access 
Road with associated 
SUDS Basins and 
Swales 
 
Location: North of the 
B1365 and is 
approximately , Land 
at Newham Hall, 
Coulby Newham 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: 1  

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 24/0031/FUL 
 
Location: Penrhyn, Cedar Drive, Middlesbrough, TS8 9BY 
 
Proposal: Renewal of planning permission for detached dwelling with 

garage 
 
Applicant: P Chow  
  
Ward: Stainton And Thornton 
 
Recommendation:            Approve with Conditions  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This application seeks the erection of a single storey, three-bedroomed detached dwelling. 
 
This application is identical to previously approved applications to construct a single storey, 
detached dwelling with surfaced driveway and detached triple garage. Vehicular access will 
be via the unmade private access drive from Cedar Drive 
 
The proposal has been assessed against local policy and guidance and is  
considered to be a high quality development that is in keeping with the surrounding  
area. Given its design and relationship to surrounding properties it will not have any  
significant impact on the amenity of nearby residents. 12 Neighbours have been consulted 
with no comments or objections. All other issues raised have been considered but do not 
justify refusal of planning permission. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The site is part of the former Whitewings poultry farm which lies to the southwest of the village 
of Thornton. The application site is an undeveloped area of land located outside of the limit to 
devel
[...]
inal application was based.  Further to this, 
the built out surroundings of the former / wider site has now occurred, and this 
remaining site is surrounded by dwellings.  It is for this reason that the principle of a 
dwelling on the site is considered to be acceptable.   

 
20.0 The proposal is considered to be a high quality development that is in keeping with 

the surrounding area. Given its design and relationship to surrounding properties it 
will not have any significant impact on the amenity of nearby residents. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 

Page 17



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: 1  

Approve with Conditions 
 

1. Time Limit 
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.  
  
Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

2. Approved Plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
the plans and specifications detailed below and shall relate to no other plans:  
a) Location Plan received 25th January 2024 
b) Site Plan received 25th January 2024  
c) Proposed Site Plan (Drawing No.1039/7A) received 25th January 2024  
d) Proposed Floor Plans (Drawing No.1039/8A) received 25th January 2024  
e) Proposed Elevations (Drawing No.1039/9A) received 25th January 2024  
f) Proposed Elevations (Drawing No.1039/10A) received 25th January 2024  
g) Garage Plans (Drawing No.1039/11A) received 25th January 2024  
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is  
carried out as approved. 
 

3. Prior to the construction of the external elevations of the building(s) hereby approved 
samples of the external finishing materials to be used shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter, the development shall be implemented in accordance with the a
[...]
ix 4: Garage Plans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number»  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: 2 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 24/0371/FUL 
 
Location: North of the B1365, Land at Newham Hall, Coulby Newham 
 
Proposal: Proposed construction of Access Road with associated SUDS 

Basins and Swales 
 
Applicant: Middlesbrough Council  
Company Name:  
 
Agent: Joe Ridgeon, Hedley Planning Services  
Company Name:  
 
Ward:  Coulby Newham 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Permission is sought for the construction of an access road with associated Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs) including basins and swales.  The development also 
includes landscaping which includes works to achieve the required 10% biodiversity net 
gain.  The site is located to the north and west of Newham Hall Farm and Newham Hall with 
access from the B1365 and Bonnygrove Way. 
 
The wider site is allocated for housing in the Local Plan.  Whilst it may have been preferable 
for an application to be submitted for the road and outline housing development, together 
with a masterplan for the wider site.  The application that has come forward is for the road 
only.  The LPA cannot refuse to consider the application, it must be assessed on a 
standalone basis. 
 
A masterplan for the wider site is currently being drafted and the LPA understand that it will 
be published for public consultation in the coming months.  The application that has been 
submitted for the road has taken into consideration the draft masterplan and the masterplan 
has been drafted on the basis of the road as proposed to ensure there is no conflict between 
the road and the housing development. 
 
Following a consultation exercise objections were received from 16 properties and a 
statement neither in objection or support was received from on
[...]
number of 

benefits relating to the use of Newham Hall, the existing access road no longer being 
required and the removal of a junction from the B1365 

q) Lack of public consultation 
 
Received from: 
1. 26 Ash Green 
2. 48 Ash Green 

Page 30

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/planning-and-housing/planning/planning-policy


COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

3. 5 Blackthorn 
4. 7 De Brus Park 
5. 18 Dewberry 
6. 163 Eagle Park 
7. 217 Eagle Park 
8. 25 Fernwood 
9. 48 Fearnhead 
10. 98 Gunnergate Lane 
11. 107 Lingfield Ash 
12. 4 The Pastures 
13. Middlesbrough Alternative Planning Partnership, Woodland, West Moor, Dixons Bank 
14. 3 Neasham Avenue 
15. Newham Hall Holdings 
16. 58 Woodvale 
 
Middlesbrough Golf Club responded to the consultation stating that they request that any 
development of the land does not result in a loss of privacy to the golf club by opening the 
boundary with the golf course to public access. 
 
Planning Policy – MBC 
The principle of the development is acceptable given the site is allocated in the Development 
Plan for residential uses and the road and SUDS are to support that residential use.   
 
Highways – MBC 
The development proposals are consistent with the existing Local Plan policy for the site and 
the draft Local Plan policy for the site. 
 
The proposed access points from Bonnycroft Way and the B1365 are considered to be 
acceptable in terms of their design.  They incorporate necessary lighting and a reduced 
speed limit will also be implemented along a stretch of the B1365. 
 
Vehicular access from Rye Hill Way is not considered to be necessary from a highways 
perspective in terms of capacity.  Rye Hill Way may provide future options in terms of bus 
only access link or active travel connections. 
 
The road itself will not generate traffic in its own right.  A transport assessment with highway 
modelling which will assess and demonstrate any impact the future housing on the wider site 
may or may not have on the adjacent highway network together with any mitigation as may 
be required, will be considered as part of future applications on the wider site. 
 
The Road Safety Audit has not identified any significant matters in relation to the proposed 
road.  Any minor matters will be dealt with through the detailed design process for 
construction should the proposals be approved. 
 
Concerns have been raised as a result of the road being considered in isolation, set aside 
from future masterplanning for the wider site.  The concerns relate to elements being fixed 
prematurely in advance of knowing whether such elements are optimally designed and 
located, the provision of active travel, public transport, traffic calming and lighting, and 
limitations being placed on the wider allocated site as a result of the proposed road and 
SUDs.  However, it is acknowledged that these matters would not prevent the successful 
development of a Masterplan for the allocated site, although it will place constraints upon it. 
 

Page 31



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

Highway design matters, as a result of the road coming forward before the housing, result in 
highway concerns in relation to controlling speed along the excessively straight sections of 
the road, the need for suitable high quality traffic calming, public transport provision, active 
travel and lighting.  If approved these will need to be controlled by suitably worded 
conditions. 
 
Local Flood Authority – MBC 
The site is an area of low risk of flooding from surface water.  The proposed development 
includes a Sustainable Urban Drainage System(SUDs) consisting of swales and detention 
basins which will control manage the discharge of surface water into the watercourses at an 
agreed green field run off rate.  No objections are raised subject to relevant conditions 
relating to the SUDs. 
 
Rights of Way – MBC 
The proposed road and SUDs will have an impact on the existing right of way which crosses 
the site.  An a
[...]
an policy is not explicit that any 
access onto Rye Hill Way must be vehicular and it is considered that from a 
highways perspective, in terms of capacity, the allocation is not dependent on it.  Rye 
Hill Way may provide future option(s) in terms of a bus only access link or active 
travel link, or access direct to individual pockets of housing, but this detail is outside 
of the scope of the application being considered and would be addressed in future 
development applications or masterplanning. 

 
Traffic Generation 
 

25. The application has not been supported by a formal Highways Assessment nor 
Aimsun Modelling, a position which has been agreed with officers.  Whilst the road 
falls within a Local Plan site allocated for residential development, the road 
infrastructure is being brought forward separate and in advance of any associated 
development proposals.  Traffic generation is therefore not being considered through 
this application as consent is only being sought for the road, which will not generate 
any traffic in its own right. 

 
26. As applications for development on the allocation are submitted, then it is these 

future applications which will generate the traffic that will use the road.  Each 
individual development application will need to be supported by a Transport 
Assessment with highway modelling which will assess and demonstrate any impact 
that those proposals may or may not have on the adjacent highway network together 
with any mitigation as may be required.  

 
27. Due to the location of the proposed road and relationship with the surrounding 

highway network it is considered that the provision of the road is unlikely to lead to a 
redistribution of vehicular trips across the network or materially affect traffic flows and 
turning movements at adjacent junctions.  Any increase in traffic will be as a result of 
adjacent development served from the road and as such it is the planning 
applications for this development which will 
[...]
tion has come forward earlier than the masterplan and 
outline housing application as the applicant is in receipt of time limited funding to 
construct the road.  Whilst this is not material to the decision making process it 
provides an understanding for the reason it has come in before the applications for 
the wider site.  This report has set out some of the concerns as a result of permission 
being sought for the road before a masterplan has been produced however the LPA 
must consider the application as submitted.  Any matters that relate to why the 
application has come forward for the road ahead of any application for housing and 
the masterplan for the site are outside the remit of the LPA and should be directed to 
the applicant. 

 
106. The LPA have been advised that the masterplan for the wider site is currently 

being finalised with details of the proposed road and SUDs incorporated into the 
document.   

 
Social and Economic Benefits 

107. The proposal would bring about social and economic benefits through 
enabling the provision of additional homes on the wider allocated site.  There would 
be job creation during the construction of the development.  These benefits carry 
moderate weight in favour of the scheme. 

 
Conclusion 
 

108. Whilst it may have been preferable for an application to be submitted for the 
road and outline housing development, together with a masterplan for the wider site.  
The application that has come forward is for the road only.  The LPA cannot refuse to 
consider the application, it must assessed on a standalone basis. 

 
109. A masterplan for the wider site is currently being drafted and the LPA 

understand that it will be published for public consultation in the coming months.  The 
application that has been submitted for the road has taken into consideration the 
draft masterplan and the masterplan has been drafted on the basis of the road as 
proposed to ensure there is no conflict between the road and the housing 
development. 

 
110. The principle of the development has been established through the allocation 

of the site in the Local Plan.  The proposed road is in accordance with the 
requirements of policy H26 which allocates the wider site for housing. 

Page 51



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

 
111. The application has been assessed in relation to highway matters, flood risk 

and drainage, landscaping, ecology, biodiversity net gain and nutrient neutrality.  
There are no technical objections to the development. 

 
112. The impact on the nearby heritage assets are considered to be minimal with 

any impact softened by the landscaping scheme which sustains the setting of 
Newham Hall and Newham Hall Farm.  On balance, any harm from the development 
is outweighed by significant public benefit. 

 
113. The development is considered to be in accordance with policies DC1, CS4, 

CS5, CS17, CS18 and H26 of the Local Plan the requirements of the NPPF.  The 
application is recommended for approval with conditions. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
Approve with Conditions 
 

1. Time Limit  
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. Approved Plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
the plans and specifications detailed below and shall relate to no other plans: 
a) Location Plan, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0001 rev. P04; 
b) Redline Boundary, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0006 rev. P08; 
c) Site Plan, Sheet 1 of 6, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0008 rev. P03; 
d) Site Plan, Sheet 2 of 6, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0009 rev. P03; 
e) Site Plan, Sheet 3 of 6, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0010 rev. P03; 
f) Site Plan, Sheet 4 of 6, drawi
[...]
cheme of Investigation, dated October 2024 version 0.1; 
cc) Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment, reference no. 24289 version 3, dated 
January 2025; 
dd) Biodiversity Metric dated 19/12/2024; and, 
ee) Proposed BNG Masterplan, drawing no. VEC544.03 dated 19/12/2024; 
ff) Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Method Statement, reference no. 
MCNHRoad_AIA_AMS_01 rev. 3; 
gg) Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, reference no. 24289 version V2, dated 
September 2024; 
hh) Phase 1: Desk Study, Newham Hall Spine Road, Middlesbrough, reference 
no. S240741 dated August 2024 
  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out as approved. 
 

3. Details of Roads, Footpaths and Open Spaces Required 
Fully detailed drawings illustrating the design and materials of roads, footpaths and 
other adoptable open spaces shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the start of construction on site.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  For the purposes of this 
condition construction is deemed to not include preparatory earthworks. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and in the interests of 
highway safety having regard for policies CS5 and DC1 of the Local Plan and 
sections 9 and 12 of the NPPF. 
 

4. Road Safety Audit 
A full 4 stage road safety audit carried out in accordance with guidance set out in the 
DMRB GG119 and guidance issued by the council, will be required for the proposed 
road, junction works and supporting infrastructure as specified in submitted 
drawing(s) Site Plan, Sheet 1 of 6, drawing no. 24033-LE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-D-0008 rev. P03 
or such plans which are subsequently submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
Any remedial works required within the audit shall be implemented within 6 months 
following the remedial works being identified and agreed unless an alternative 
timescale is first agreed in w
[...]

section 16 of the NPPF 
 

 
Reason for Approval 
 
The proposed access road, SUDs and associated works is considered to be 
appropriate for both the application site itself and within the surrounding area in that 
the proposal is in accordance with national and local planning policy. 
 
The relevant policies and guidance is contained within the following documents: - 
National  
Planning Policy Framework 2012 - Middlesbrough Local Development Framework 
(LDF) - Core Strategy (2008); Regeneration DPD and Proposal Map (2009) - 
Middlesbrough Housing Local Plan, Housing Core Strategy and Housing Development 
Plan Document (2014)  
 
In particular, the proposal meets the national planning policy framework and 
guidance, and the Local Plan policies regarding the appropriate design and layout of 
development, sustainable development, and accessibility, biodiversity net gain and 
would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the surrounding area and 
would not be detrimental to the local amenities of the surrounding area.  Issues of the 
principle of the proposed development, the impact of the proposed scale and design, 
the highways implications of the proposal, local amenity and the impact on heritage 
assets have been considered fully and are not considered to give rise to any 
inappropriate or undue affects.  
 
Accordingly, the Local Planning Authority considers that there are no material 
planning considerations that would override the general assumption that 
development be approved unless other material factors determine otherwise.  On this 
basis the recommendation to approve conditionally is as set out for these reasons. 
 
 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
 

• Discharge of Condition Fee 

Under the Town & Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed 

Page 60



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

Applications)(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2018, the Council must charge a 

fee for the discharge of conditions.  Information relating to current fees i
[...]
driveway
Address 8 Aster Close, Middlesbrough, TS7 8SF

24/0527/AMD 03-Feb-2025 No Objec6ons

Page 74



Company / Surname Teesside University
Proposal Non material amendment on planning applica6on 23/0408/MAJ to alter approved fen
Address 16, Southfield Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 3BX

25/0009/DIS 03-Feb-2025 Part Discharge Condi6ons
Company / Surname Thirteen Housing Group
Proposal Discharge of condi6on 15 (Land contamina6on) on planning applica6on 20/0735/F
Address Former Milford House, Portland House, No

Total Decisions Total Approvals Total Refusals127 96 31

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 7 November 2024
	4 Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - Penrhyn, Cedar Drive
	Item 2 - North of the B1365, Land at Newham Hall

	5 Applications Approved by the Head of Planning



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 13 February 2025 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 13 February 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J McTigue, 
J Thompson and D Branson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 R Lynas and J Ridgeon 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M McClintock, I Morrish, J Ryles and G Wilson 

 
24/35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor D Coupe 
 

Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1 - 
Penrhyn, Cedar Drive 

 

 
24/36 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 7 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 7 November 
2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/37 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
24/0031/FUL, Penrhyn, Cedar Drive, Middlesbrough, TS8 9BY, renewal of planning 
permission for detached dwelling with garage 
 
Members were advised that the application sought permission for the erection of a single 
storey, three-bedroomed detached dwelling. 
 
The Development Control Manager stated that the application was identical to previously 
approved applications to construct a single storey, detached dwelling with surfaced driveway 
and detached triple garage. Vehicular access would be via the unmade private access drive 
from Cedar Drive 
 
Members heard that the proposal had been assessed against local policy and guidance and 
was considered to be a high quality development that was in keeping with the surrounding 
area. Given its design and relationship to surrounding properties it would not have any 
significant impact on the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
It was advised that 12 neighbours had been consulted with no comments or objections. There 
had also been no objections raised by the Ward Councillor or Community Council.   
 
The Development Control Manager advised the committee that the applicant had successfully 
applied for nutrient credits from Natural England and based on these, Natural England 
considered that the proposed development would not damage or destroy the interest features 
for which the site had been notified and had no objection. 
 
The proposal was considered to be a high-quality development that was in keeping with the 
surrounding area. Given its design and relationship to surrounding properties it would not 
have any significant impact on the amenity of nearby residents. 
 
ORDERED: that, the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and an additional condition in relation to nutrient neutrality.    



13 February 2025 

 

 
24/0371/FUL, North of the B1365, Land at Newham Hall, Coulby Newham,  
proposed construction of Access Road with associated SUDS Basins and Swales 
 
The Head of Planning advised committee members that permission was sought for the 
construction of an access road with associated Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs) 
including basins and swales. The development also included landscaping which included 
works to achieve the required 10% biodiversity net gain. The site was located to the north and 
west of Newham Hall Farm and Newham Hall with access from the B1365 and Bonnygrove 
Way. 
 
Members heard that the wider site was allocated for housing in the Local Plan. Whilst it may 
have been preferable for an application to be submitted for the road and outline housing 
development, together with a masterplan for the wider site. The application that had come 
forward is for the road only. Members were advised that the Local Planning Authority cannot 
refuse to consider the application, it must be assessed on a standalone basis. 
 
The application that had been submitted for the road had taken into consideration the draft 
masterplan and the masterplan had been drafted on the basis of the road as proposed to 
ensure there was no conflict between the road and the housing development. 
 
The proposed access points from Bonnycroft Way and the B1365 were considered to be 
acceptable in terms of their design. They incorporated necessary lighting and a reduced 
speed limit would also be implemented along a stretch of the B1365.  
 
The road itself would not generate traffic in its own right. A transport assessment with highway 
modelling which would assess and demonstrate any impact the future housing on the wider 
site may or may not have on the adjacent highway network together with any mitigation as 
may be required, would be considered as part of future applications on the wider site.  
 
The Road Safety Audit had not identified any significant matters in relation to the proposed 
road. Any minor matters would be dealt with through the detailed design process for 
construction should the proposals be approved. 
 
The application had been assessed in relation to highway matters, flood risk and drainage, 
landscaping, ecology, biodiversity net gain and nutrient neutrality. There were no technical 
objections to the development.  
 
Members were advised that if members were minded to approve the application a full 4 stage 
road safety audit carried out in accordance with guidance set out in the DMRB GG119 and 
guidance issued by the council, would be required for the proposed road, junction works and 
supporting infrastructure.  The Head of Planning advised that the wording of the circulated 
report with regards to condition 4 concerning the Road Safety Audit required a minor 
amendment necessitating that Stage 2 of the audit be submitted and confirmed by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to construction of the road. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that the proposed access road, SUDs and associated works was 
considered to be appropriate for both the application site itself and within the surrounding area 
in that the proposal was in accordance with national and local planning policy.   
 
In particular, the proposal met the national planning policy framework and guidance, and the 
Local Plan policies regarding the appropriate design and layout of development, sustainable 
development, and accessibility, biodiversity net gain and would not have a detrimental impact 
on the character of the surrounding area and would not be detrimental to the local amenities 
of the surrounding area. 
 
Issues of the principle of the proposed development, the impact of the proposed scale and 
design, the highways implications of the proposal, local amenity and the impact on heritage 
assets had been considered fully and were not considered to give rise to any inappropriate or 
undue affects. Accordingly, the Local Planning Authority considered that there were no 
material planning considerations that would override the general assumption that development 
be approved unless other material factors determine otherwise. 
 
Members queried traffic calming measures, provision for bus stops and lighting it was advised 



13 February 2025 

 

that the detail would come forward with the masterplan scheme. 
 
A member stated that the proposed road would be welcomed by residents in Coulby Newham 
as it would provide extra egress and access to the estate. 
 
ORDERED: that, the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and the amendment proposed to condition 4.   
 

24/38 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

24/39 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 There were no Planning Appeals to update the Committee on. 
 

24/40 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None  
 

 
 

 
 
 


